BLACK+
DECKER

www.blackanddecker.ae BDB530



(Original instructions)




(Original instructions)

Parts Identification

5.

6.

Nozzle

Blast Port
Trigger Switch
Lock-On Button
Suction Port

Dust Bag

Intended use

Your BLACK+DECKER Blower has been
designed for blowing & cleaning
applications, as well as light suction
purpose.

General Power Tool Safety Warnings

A

WARNING Read all safety warnings
and instructions Failure to follow
the warnings and instructions may

result in electric shock, fire and/or serious
injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for
future reference

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers
to your mains-operated (corded) power tool
or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

n
a)

Work area safety

Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive

c)

atmospheres, such as in the presence of
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power
tools create sparks which may ignite the
dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away
while operating a power tool.
Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

2) Electrical safety

a)

Power tool plugs must match the outlet.
Never modify the plug in any way. Do
not use any adapter plugs with earthed
(grounded) power tools. Unmodified
plugs and matching outlets will reduce
risk of electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or

<)

grounded surfaces such as pipes,
radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There
is an increased risk of electric shock if
your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool
will increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the

e)

f)

cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging
the power tool. Keep cord away from
heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts.
Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors,
use an extension cord suitable for
outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for
outdoor use reduces the risk of electric
shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp
location is unavoidable, use a residual
current device (RCD) protected supply.
Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric
shock.

3) Personal safety

a)

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and
use common sense when operating a
power tool. Do not use a power tool
while you are tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or
medication. A moment of inattention
while operating power tools may result in
serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment.

Always wear eye protection. Protective
equipment such as dust mask, non-skid
safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate
conditions will reduce personal injuries.
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4)

a)

b)

c)
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Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure
the switch is in the off position before
connecting to power source and/or
battery pack, picking up or carrying the
tool. Carrying power tools with your
finger on the switch or energising power
tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench
before turning the power tool on. A
wrench or a key left attached to a
rotating part of the power tool may
result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing
and balance at all times. This enables
better control of the power tool in
unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose
clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair,
clothing and gloves away from moving
parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the
connection of dust extraction and
collection facilities, ensure these are
connected and properly used. Use of
dust collection can reduce dust-related
hazards.

Power tool use and care

Do not force the power tool. Use the
correct power tool for your application.
The correct power tool will do the job
better and safer at the rate for which it
was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch
does not turn it on and off. Any power
tool that cannot be controlled with the
switch is dangerous and must be
repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power
source and/or the battery pack from the
power tool before making any
adjustments, changing accessories, or
storing power tools. Such preventive
safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach

e)

f)

of children and do not allow persons
unfamiliar with the power tool or these
instructions to operate the power tool.
Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for
misalignment or binding of moving
parts, breakage of parts and any other
condition that may affect the power
tool’s operation. If damaged, have the
power tool repaired before use. Many
accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.
Properly maintained cutting tools with
sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind
and are easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool

bits etc., in accordance with these
instructions taking into account the
working conditions and the work to be
performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended
could result in a hazardous situation.

5) Service

a)

Have your power tool serviced by a
qualified repair person using only
identical replacement parts. This will
ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

Additional Safety Instructions for
Blowers

Do not collect still smoldering cigarette
ashes, freshly cut metals shaving, screws,
nails and the like.

Never block suction inlet and outlet.
Do not cross gravel paths or roads whilst
your product is switched on during

blow/vac mode. Walk, never run.

Always be sure of your footing,
particularly on slopes.

Do not overreach and keep your balance
at all times.
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¢ Do not place the inlet or outlet of the
vacuum near eyes or ears when
operating. Never blow debris in the
direction of bystanders.

* Keep all cooling air inlets clear of debris.

e To protect your feet and legs while
operating the appliance, always wear
heavy duty footwear and long trousers.

* Never allow children to use the
appliance.

¢ Wear protective goggles while operating.

* |If operating an appliance in a damp
location is unavoidable, use a Residual
Current Device (RCD) with a tripping
current of not more than 30mA
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces
the risk of electric shock.

¢ To prevent dust irritation the wearing of
a face mask is recommened.

e Disconnect the appliance from the mains
supply

- whenever you leave the machine;
- before cleaning a blockage;

- before checking, cleaning or working
on the appliance;

- if the appliance starts to vibrate
abnormally.

e Store the appliance only in a dry place.

Warning symbols

Always wear eye protection.

Do not use in the rain or leave
outdoors while it is raining.

Always wear ear protection.

N Keep bystanders away.

iR
Ew_
°ji Switch off: Remove plug from mains

Do not touch the fan.

before cleaning or maintenance

Labels on tool

The following symbols are shown on the

tool:
Warning! To reduce the risk of injury,
the user must read the instruction

manual.
Position of Date Barcode

The Date Code which also includes the year
of manufacture, is printed into the housing.
Example:

2014 XX JN
Year of manufacturing

Electrical safety

This tool is double insulated; therefore
O no earth wire is required. Always

check that the power supply
corresponds to the voltage on the rating
plate.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer or an
authorised Black and Decker Service centre
in order to avoid a hazard.

The extension cable must be suitable for
outdoor use and marked accordingly. Up to
0.75 mmz HO5VV-F or HO5RN-F extension
cable can be used without loss of product

performance.
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Assembly

Warning! Before assembly, make sure that
the tool is switched off and unplug.

Use

Mounting The Nozzle For Blowing
Operations (fig. A)

¢ Insert the pin located inside the Nozzle
into the notch provided on the Blast Port
(@)

*« To lock Nozzle in place, turn the Nozzle
in the direction indicated.

* To remove Nozzle, turn the Nozzle in the
opposite direction.

Mounting The Nozzle And Dust For
DustCollection (fig. B)

¢ For dust collection, mount the Dust Bag
at the Blast Port (2) and Nozzle at the
Suction Port (5)

¢ To remove Dust Bag and Nozzle, simply
pull out by first turning in the opposite
direction.

¢ Empty the Dust Bag frequently to ensure
maximum dust collecting efficiency.

Operating The Blower (fig. C)

* To switch your Blower on, depress the
Switch (3). To stop your Blower, release
Switch.

«  When continuous operation is required,
first depress the switch and then the
lock-on button (4) and release to
disengage lock, squeeze and release
switch.

Warning: Continuous running of machine
should not exceed 30 minutes.

Replacing Carbon Brushes (fig. D)

¢ Use a screwdriver to remove the brush
holder cap.

* Take out the worn carbon brush, insert
the new one and secure the brush hold
cap.

Warning! Remove and check the carbon
brushes regularly. Replace when they wear
down to the limit mark.

Accessories

The performance of your tool depends on
the accessory used. BLACK+DECKER and
Piranha accessories are engineered to high
quality standards and designed to enhance
the performance of your tool. By using these
accessories you will get the very best from
your tool.

Maintenance

Your tool has been designed to operate over
a long period of time with a minimum of
maintenance. Continuous satisfactory
operation depends upon proper tool care
and regular cleaning.

Warning! Before performing any
maintenance, switch off and unplug the tool.

¢ Regularly clean the ventilation slots in
your tool using a soft brush or dry cloth.

¢ Regularly clean the motor housing using
a damp cloth. Do not use any abrasive or
solvent-based cleaner.

Technical data

BDB530
Voltage \Y 220 - 240
Frequency Hz 50/60
Power \%\% 530
No-load speed /min 16,000
Air Volume m3/min 3.5
Weight Kg 1.6
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Protecting the environment

Separate collection. This product
must not be disposed of with normal
household waste.

Should you find one day that your
BLACK+DECKER product needs
replacement, or if it is of no further use to
you, do not dispose of it with household
waste. Make this product available for
separate collection.

{AY. Separate collection of used products

and packaging allows materials to be
recycled and used again. Reuse of recycled
materials helps prevent environmental
pollution and reduces the demand for raw
materials.

Local regulations may provide for separate
collection of electrical products from the
household, at municipal waste sites or by
the retailer when you purchase a new
product.

BLACK+DECKER provides a facility for the
collection and recycling of BLACK+DECKER
products once they have reached the end of
their working life. To take advantage of this
service please return your product to any
authorised repair agent who will collect
them on our behalf.

You can check the location of your nearest
authorised repair agent by contacting your
local BLACK+DECKER office at the address
indicated in this manual. Alternatively, a list
of authorised BLACK+DECKER repair
agents and full details of our after-sales
service and contacts are available on the
Internet at: www.2helpU.com.

Guarantee

Black + Decker is confident of the quality of
its products and offers an outstanding
guarantee. This guarantee statement is in
addition to and in no way prejudices your
statutory rights. The guarantee is valid
within the territories of the Member States
of the European Union and the European
Free Trade Area.

If a Black + Decker product becomes
defective due to faulty materials,
workmanship or lack of conformity, within
24 months from the date of purchase,
BLACK+DECKER guarantees to replace
defective parts, repair products subjected to
fair wear and tear or replace such products
to make sure of the minimum inconvenience
to the customer unless:

¢ The product has been used for trade,
professional or hire purposes.

¢ The product has been subjected to
misuse or neglect.

¢ The product has sustained damage
through foreign objects, substances or
accidents.

¢ Repairs have been attempted by persons
other than authorised repair agents or
Black + Decker service staff.

To claim on the guarantee, you will need to
submit proof of purchase to the seller or an
authorised repair agent. You can check the
location of your nearest authorised repair
agent by contacting your local
BLACK+DECKER office at the address
indicated in this manual. Alternatively, a list
of authorised BLACK+DECKER repair agents
and full details of our aftersales service and
contacts are available on the Internet at:
www.2helpU.com

Please visit our website
www.blackanddecker.co.uk to register your
new Black + Decker product and to be kept
up to date on new products and special
offers. Further information on the Black +
Decker brand and our range of products is
available at www.blackanddecker.co.uk.
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Description des éléments
1. Embout

Entrée soufflerie

Interrupteur

. Bouton de verrouillage

Entrée aspiration

SIS I NN

. Sac collecteur de poussiere
Utilisation de lPappareil

Votre souffleur BLACK+DECKER est cong¢u
pour nettoyer et souffler ainsi que pour de
petites taches d’aspiration.

Régles générales de sécurité concernant
les outils électriques

ATTENTION Lire avec attention

tous les avertissements et toutes

les instructions Le non-respect des
consignes ou des instructions peut entrainer
un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou des
blessures graves.

Conservez tous les avertissements et
instructions pour référence ultérieure

Le terme “outil électrique” mentionné dans
les avertissements se rapporte a des outils
électriques raccordés au secteur (avec
cable) ou fonctionnant sur piles ou sur
batterie (sans fil).

1) Sécurité sur le lieu de travail

a. Maintenir la zone de travail propre et
bien éclairée. Les endroits encombreés et
sombres invitent les accidents.

b. Ne pas utiliser les machines-outils dans
un environnement explosif, comme en
présence de liquides inflammables, de
gaz ou de poussiéres. Les
machines-outils provoguent des
étincelles qui peuvent mettre le feu aux
poussiéres ou aux vapeurs.

c. Ne permettez pas aux tierces personnes
et aux animaux de s’approcher de la
machine lorsque vous l'utilisez. Les
distractions peuvent occasionner une
perte de controle.

2. Sécurité électrique

a. Les prises de branchement des
machines-outils doivent correspondre
aux prises d’alimentation. Ne jamais
modifier la prise de quelque fagon. Ne

pas utiliser d’adaptateurs avec des
prises d’appareils avec terre. Le
branchement de prises non modifiées sur
des prises d’alimentation
correspondantes évite tout risque
d’accident et de décharge électrique.

. Eviter d’étre en contact physique avec

des surfaces mises a la terre comme des
tuyaux, des radiateurs, des cuisiniéres et
des réfrigérateurs. Le fait d’étre mis a la
terre augmente le risque de décharge
électrique.

. Ne pas exposer les machines-outils a la

pluie ou a un environnement humide. La
pénétration de I'eau a l'intérieur d’une
machine-outil accroit le risque de
décharge électrique.

. Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais

utiliser le cordon pour porter la
machine-outil, la tirer ou la débrancher.
Tenir le cordon a I’écart de la chaleur,
des graisses, des bords coupants ou des
parties mobiles. Les cordons
endommagés ou emmélés augmentent le
risque de décharge électrique.

. En actionnant une machine-outil en

extérieur, utiliser une rallonge adéquate
pour une utilisation en extérieur.
L’utilisation d’un cordon prévu pour un
usage en extérieur réduit le risque de
décharge électrique.

Si Poutil doit étre utilisé dans un endroit
humide, prenez des précautions en
utilisant un dispositif a courant résiduel
(RCD). L'utilisation d’un tel dispositif
réduit les risques de choc électrique.

. Sécurité personnelle

. Prétez attention et regardez ce que vous

étes en train de faire, utilisez votre bon
sens quand vous actionnez une
machine-outil. N’utilisez pas une
machine-outil quand vous étes fatigué
ou sous l’influence de drogues, d’alcool
ou de médicaments. Un moment
d’inattention pendant I'opération d’une
machine-outil peut occasionner des blessures graves.

. Utilisez des moyens de protection pour

votre sécurité. Portez impérativement
des lunettes de protection. D’autres
possibilités comme un masque contre la
poussiere, des bottes de sécurité
non-glissantes, un casque ou des
protections auditives dans des situations

blessures corporelles.

appropriées réduisent le risque de
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c. Evitez tout démarrage intempestif.
L’appareil doit étre en position OFF
(arrét) avant de le brancher sur le
secteur ou sur un bloc-batterie, et avant
de le ramasser ou de le transporter. Ne
laissez pas votre doigt sur I'interrupteur
de commande lorsque vous transportez
un outil électrique et n'alimentez pas un
outil avec I'interrupteur en position de
marche, cela pourrait étre a l'origine
d’accidents.

d. Enlevez toute clé d’ajustement avant de
mettre la machine-outil en service. Une
clé laissée en position sur une partie
mobile d’une machine-outil peut causer
des blessures corporelles.

e. N’essayez pas d’atteindre trop loin.
Gardez votre stabilité et votre équilibre
a tout moment. Ainsi vous gardez un
meilleur contréle de la machine-outil
dans des situations inattendues.

f. Habillez-vous en proportion. Ne portez
pas de vétements amples ou des bijoux.
Gardez vos cheveux, vétements et gants
a I’écart de toutes parties mobiles. Des
vétements laches, des bijoux ou de longs
cheveux peuvent se trouver attrapés
dans les parties mobiles.

g. Si des accessoires sont fournis pour
PPaspiration et le stockage des
poussiéres, assurez-vous qu’ils sont
correctement installés et utilisés.
L’utilisation de ces dispositifs peut
réduire les risques dds aux poussiéres.

4. Utilisation d’une machine-outil et soins
d’entretien

a. Ne pas forcer la machine-outil. Utilisez
la machine-outil correspondant au
travail a effectuer. Une machine-outil
adéquate réalisera un travail mieux fait,
plus sar et dans un délai pour lequel elle
a été congue.

b. Ne pas utiliser une machine-outil dont
I'interrupteur ne fonctionne pas. Une
machine-outil qui ne peut pas étre
activée par un interrupteur est
potentiellement dangereuse et doit étre
réparée.

c. Débranchez I’appareil avant de
procéder a un ajustement, un
changement d’accessoire ou avant de le
ranger. De telles mesures préventives de
sécurité réduisent le risque de mettre
des machines-outils en service
accidentellement.

d.

Rangez les machines-outils hors de
portée des enfants et n’autorisez pas
Putilisation de machines-outils par des
personnes qui ne sont pas familiarisées
avec I’appareil ou avec ces instructions.
Les machines-outils sont dangereuses
entre les mains d’utilisateurs
inexpérimentés.

e. Prendre soin des machines-outils.

Q

Vérifier la déviation d’allgnement le
serrage des vis, les piéces cassées ou
tout autre dommage qui pourrait
affecter le bon fonctionnement de la
machine-outil. Si la machine est
endommagée, la faire réparer avant de
Putiliser. Beaucoup d’accidents sont dis
a des machines-outils en mauvaise
condition.

Maintenir les outils de coupe aiguisés et
propres. Des outils de coupe
correctement entretenus avec des lames
aiguisées risquent moins de se bloquer et
sont plus faciles a utiliser.

. Utilisez une machine-outil, ses

accessoires et ses piéces selon ces
instructions et de la agon prévue pour ce
type particulier d’appareils, en tenant
compte des conditions de travail et du
travail a effectuer. Une utilisation autre
que celle prévue peut entrainer une
situation dangereuse.

. Service entretien

Faites entretenir votre machine-outil par
un réparateur qualifié et utilisez
seulement des pieces de rechange
identiques. Ceci afin d’assurer le maintien
de la sécurité de votre machine-outil.

Instructions de sécurité
supplémentaires pour les
souffleurs

N’aspirez pas de cendres de cigarettes
encore brllantes, des copeaux de métal
fraichement coupé, des vis, morceaux
d’ongles ou matériaux similaires.

Ne jamais bloguer I'entrée et la sortie du

Ne traversez pas des chemins ou des
routes couvertes de graviers lorsque
votre outil est en marche ou en mode
soufflerie/aspiration, marchez ne courez
jamais.

Veillez a toujours garder un bon équilibre,
en particulier sur les pentes.

Ne vous penchez pas trop, et gardez une
position stable a tout moment.
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¢« Ne portez pas les entrées ou les sorties
d’air de I'aspirateur prés de vos yeux ou
de vos oreilles pendant son
fonctionnement. Ne soufflez jamais les
débris en direction de tierces personnes.

* Maintenez les entrées d’air libres de tout
débris.

¢ Pour protéger pieds et jambes lors du
fonctionnement de I'appareil, portez

toujours des chaussures ou des bottes de

sécurité et un pantalon long.

¢ Ne jamais laisser les enfants utiliser
I'appareil.

¢ Portez des lunettes de sécurité pendant
le fonctionnement.

* Sil'outil doit étre utilisé dans un endroit
humide, utilisez un dispositif a courant
résiduel (RCD) avec un courant résiduel
assigné de 30mA maximum. L’utilisation
d’un tel dispositif réduit les risques de
choc électrique.

e Pour éviter une irritation des voies
respiratoires due a I'inhalation de
poussieres, il est recommandé de porter
un masque de protection.

« Débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation
électrique

- achaque fois que vous laissez la
machine;

- avant de dégager un blocage;

- avant de vérifier, de nettoyer ou de
travailler sur l'appareil;

- silappareil commence a vibrer de
maniere anormale.

¢ Rangez I'appareil uniguement dans un
endroit sec.

Symboles d’avertissement
% Ne pas utiliser sous la pluie et ne pas
laisser 'appareil a I'extérieur lorsqu’il

pleut.

(4

Toujours porter des lunettes de
protection.

Toujours porter des protections
auditives.

Ne laisser personne s’approcher.

CPO®

%

Ne pas toucher le ventilateur.

f;w_

ol

Eteindre : Débrancher I'appareil du
réseau avant de le nettoyer ou
d’effectuer un entretien.

Etiquettes apposées sur PPoutil

Les pictogrammes suivants sont affichés sur
I'outil:

Attention! Pour réduire le risque de
blessure, I'utilisateur doit lire le
manuel d’instructions.

Emplacement du code de
production

Le code de production est imprimé sur le
boitier de I'outil, ainsi que 'année de
production.
Par exemple:
2014 XX JN
Année de production

Sécurité électrique

Cet outil est doublement isolé ; par
O conséquent, aucun cable de masse
n’est nécessaire. Vérifiez toujours si la
tension du secteur correspond a la tension
indiquée sur la plague d’identification.

Si le cable d’alimentation est endommagsé, il
doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou par un
centre de réparation BLACK+DECKER agréé
de fagon a éviter tout danger.

Une rallonge électrique doit étre adaptée a
une utilisation en extérieur et doit le
mentionner. Les rallonges de type HO5VV-F
ou HO5RN-F jusqu’a 0,75 mm: peuvent étre
utilisées sans perte de performance de
I'outil.
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Assemblage

Attention! Avant de commencer
'assemblage, vérifiez que I'appareil est
éteint et débranché.

Utilisation

Montage de ’embout pour la fonction de
soufflage (Fig. A)

e Insérez la goupille située a I'intérieur de
'embout dans la fente prévue a cet effet
dans I'entrée soufflerie (2).

e Pour bloguer 'embout en place, tournez
'embout dans la direction indiquée.

e Pour enlever 'embout, tournez 'embout
dans la direction opposée.

Montage de I'embout et du sac collecteur
de poussiere (Fig. B)

e Pour le ramassage de la poussiére,
montez le sac collecteur de poussiére sur
'entrée soufflerie (2) et I'embout sur la
sortie aspiration (5).

e Pour enlever le sac collecteur de
poussiere et 'embout, tirez aprés avoir
tourné dans la direction opposée.

* Videz le sac collecteur de poussiére
frequemment afin d’optimiser I'efficacité
du ramassage..

Activation du souffleur (Fig. C)

e Pour activer le souffleur, appuyez sur
I'interrupteur (3). Pour arréter le
souffleur, relachez I'interrupteur.

e Pour une opération continue, pressez
d’abord l'interrupteur puis le bouton de
verrouillage (5) et pour arréter,
désengagez le bouton, pressez et
reldchez 'interrupteur.

Attention: le fonctionnement en continu de
la machine ne doit pas excéder 30 minutes.

Remplacement des brosses en carbone
(Fig. D)

e Utilisez un tournevis pour enlever le
cache du support de la brosse.

* Retirez la brosse en carbone usée, insérez
la nouvelle et fixez le cache du support.

Attention! Enlevez et vérifiez les brosses en
carbone réguliérement. Remplacez-les
quand elles sont usées jusqu’a la marque de
limite.

Accessoires

La performance de votre machine dépend
des accessoires utilisés. Les accessoires
BLACK+DECKER et Piranha sont fabriqués
selon des normes de haute qualité et concus
pour augmenter la performance de votre
machine. En utilisant ces accessoires vous
tirerez le meilleur parti de votre
machine-outil.

Maintenance

Votre machine-outil a été congue pour
fonctionner sur une longue période avec un
minimum d’entretien. Une opération
continue satisfaisante dépend du soin
approprié donné a l'outil et a un nettoyage
régulier.

Attention! Avant de commencer toute
opération d’entretien, éteindre et
débranchez la machine-outil.

* Nettoyez régulierement les fentes de
ventilation de votre machine-outil avec
une brosse souple ou un chiffon sec.

¢ Nettoyez régulierement le logement du
moteur avec un chiffon humide.
N’employez aucun produit de nettoyage
abrasif ou a base de solvant.

Caractéristiques techniques

BDB530
Tension \ 220-240
Courant d’alimentation Hz 50/60
Puissance W 530
Vitesse sans charge /min 16,000
Débit d'air m3/min 35
Poids Kg 1,6
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Protection de I'’environnement

Collecte séparée. Ce produit ne doit
mmm [as étre jeté avec les déchets
domestiques normaux.

Si vous décidez de remplacer ce produit
BLACK+DECKER, ou si vous n'en avez plus
|'utilité, ne le jetez pas avec vos déchets
{2 domestiques Rendez-le disponible
% pour une collecte séparée.

La collecte séparée des produits et
emballages usés permet le recyclage des
articles afin de les utiliser a nouveau. Le fait
d'utiliser a nouveau des produits recyclés
permet d'éviter la pollution
environnementale et de réduire lademande
de matiéeres premiéres.

Les réglementations locales peuvent
permettre la collecte séparée des produits
électriques du foyer, dans des déchetteries
municipales ou auprés du revendeur vous
ayant vendu votre nouveau produit.

BLACK+DECKER fournit un dispositif
permettant de collecter et de recycler les
produits BLACK+DECKER lorsgu'ils ont
atteint la fin de leur cycle de vie. Pour
pouvoir profiter de ce service, veuillez
retourner votre produit a un réparateur
agréé qui se chargera de le collecter pour
nous.

Pour connaitre I'adresse du réparateur agréé
le plus proche de chez vous, contactez le
bureau BLACK+DECKER a l'adresse indiquée
dans ce manuel. Vous pourrez aussi trouvez
un liste des réparateurs agréés de
BLACK+DECKER et de plus amples détails
sur notre service apres-vente sur le site
Internet a I'adresse suivante :
www.2helpU.com

Garantie

BLACK+DECKER vous assure la qualité de
ses produits et vous offre une garantie trés
étendue.

Ce certificat de garantie est un document
supplémentaire et ne peut en aucun cas se
substituer a vos droits légaux.

La garantie est valable sur tout le territoire
des Etats Membres de 'Union Européenne
et de la Zone de Libre Echange Européenne.

Si un produit BLACK+DECKER s'avere
défectueux en raison de matériaux en
mauvais état, d'une erreur humaine, ou d'un
manque de conformité dans les 24 mois
suivant la date d'achat, BLACK+DECKER
garantit le remplacement des piéces
défectueuses, la réparation des produits
usés ou cassés ou remplace ces produits a
la convenance du client, sauf dans les
circonstances suivantes :

e Le produit a été utilisé dans un but
commercial, professionnel, ou a été loué.

e Le produit a été mal utilisé ou avec
négligence.

e Le produit a subi des dommages a cause
de corps étrangers, de substances ou
d'accidents.

¢ Des réparations ont été tentées par des
techniciens ne faisant pas partie du
service technique de BLACK+DECKER.

Pour avoir recours a la garantie, il est
nécessaire de fournir une preuve d'achat au
vendeur ou a un réparateur agréeé.

Pour connaitre I'adresse du réparateur agréé
le plus proche de chez vous, contactez le
bureau BLACK+DECKER a l'adresse
indiquée dans ce manuel. Vous pourrez
aussi trouver une liste de réparateurs agréés
de BLACK+DECKER et de plus amples
détails sur notre service aprés-vente sur le
site Internet a I'adresse suivante :
www.2helpU.com

Visitez notre site Web
www.blackanddecker.eu pour enregistrer
votre nouveau produit BLACK+DECKER et
étre informé des nouveaux produits et des
offres spéciales. Pour plus d'informations
concernant la marque BLACK+DECKER et
notre gamme de produits, consultez notre
site www.blackanddecker.eu.
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Identificacdo de pecas
1. Bico

Porta de ar

Interruptor de disparo

. Botdo de blogueio

Porta de sucg¢éo

SR B NN

Saco de pd
Utilizagdo prevista

O seu Ventilador BLACK+DECKER foi
concebido para aplicagdes de sopro e
limpeza, assim como para aspiracao leve.

Avisos gerais de seguranc¢a da ferramenta

elétrica
A estes avisos e estas instrucdes
pode resultar em choque elétrico,

incéndio e/ou lesdo grave.

AVISO Leia todos os avisos de
seguranca e instru¢dées Nao seguir

Guarde todos os avisos e instru¢gdes para
referéncia futura

O termo «ferramenta elétrica» nos avisos
refere-se a sua ferramenta elétrica (com
cabo) alimentada pela rede ou a sua
ferramenta elétrica (sem cabo) alimentada
pela bateria.

1) Seguranca da area de trabalho

a) Mantenha a drea de trabalho limpa e
bem iluminada. Areas desordenadas e
escuras sdo um convite a acidentes.

b) Ndo opere ferramentas elétricas em
atmosferas explosivas, como na
presenca de liquidos inflamaveis, gases
ou pod. As ferramentas elétricas criam
faiscas que podem inflamar o po ou os
fumos.

c) Mantenha as criangas e visitantes
afastados ao operar uma ferramenta
elétrica. As distracdes podem fazer com
que perca o controlo.

2) Seguranga elétrica

a) As fichas das ferramentas elétricas
devem corresponder a tomada. Nunca
modifique a ficha, seja de que maneira
for. N&o utilize nenhum adaptador de

fichas com as ferramentas elétricas com
ligacdo a terra (com fio terra). Fichas sem
modificagdes e tomadas adequadas
reduzem o risco de choque elétrico.

b) Evite o contacto com superficies ligadas
a terra ou com ligagdo a terra, como por
exemplo tubos, radiadores, estagdes e
frigorificos. H4 um aumento do risco de
choque elétrico se o seu corpo estiver
ligado a terra ou fundamentado.

c) Nao exponha as ferramentas elétricas a
chuva ou a condi¢oes de humidade. A
dgua que entra numa ferramenta elétrica
aumentara o risco de choque elétrico.

d) Nao use o cabo indevidamente. Nunca
use o cabo para carregar, puxar ou
desligar a ferramenta elétrica. Mantenha
o cabo afastado do calor, éleo, arestas
afiadas ou peg¢as moéveis. Cabos
danificados ou emaranhados aumentam o
risco de choque elétrico.

e

~

Quando operar uma ferramenta elétrica
ao ar livre, utilize uma extensao do cabo
adequada para utilizagdo ao ar livre.
Utilizar um cabo adequado para
utilizacdo ao ar livre reduz o risco de
choque elétrico.

f) Se operar uma ferramenta elétrica num
local humido for inevitavel, utilize um
dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD)
de alimentag¢do protegida. A utilizacdo
de um RCD reduz o risco de choque
elétrico.

3) Seguranca pessoal

a) Fique atento, veja o que esta a fazer e
use 0 Senso comum ao operar uma
ferramenta elétrica. Ndo utilize uma
ferramenta elétrica quando estiver
cansado ou sob a influéncia de drogas,
alcool ou medicamentos. Um momento
de desatencdo enquanto opera
ferramentas elétricas pode resultar em
ferimentos pessoais graves.

b) Use equipamento de protec¢do pessoal.
Use sempre proteg¢do ocular. O
equipamento de protecdo como mascara
de pd, sapatos de seguranca anti
deslizante, capacete de seguranca ou
protetor auricular usados nas condi¢cdes

pessoais graves.

adequadas reduzirdo os ferimentos
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c) Evite o arranque involuntario
Assegure-se de que o interruptor esta
na posi¢cao o antes de ligar a fonte de
alimenta¢do e/ou conjunto de baterias,
levantar ou transportar a ferramenta.
Transportar ferramentas elétricas com o
dedo no interruptor ou energizar
ferramentas elétricas que tém o
interruptor ligado convidam os
acidentes.

d) Remova qualquer chave de ajuste ou
chave de parafusos antes de ligar a
ferramenta elétrica. Uma chave de
parafusos ou uma chave que permaneca
ligada a uma parte rotativa da
ferramenta elétrica pode resultar em
danos pessoais.

e) Nao se estique. Mantenha o apoio dos
pés e o equilibrio adequado em todos
os momentos. Isso permite um melhor
controlo da ferramenta elétrica em
situacdes inesperadas.

f) Vista-se adequadamente. Ndo use
roupas largas ou joias. Mantenha o seu
cabelo, roupas e luvas longe das pecas
moveis. Roupas largas, joias ou cabelos
longos podem ficar presos nas pecas
moveis.

g) Se os dispositivos sao fornecidos com
ligacdo para extracdo de pdé e
instala¢coes de recolha, assegure-se que
estes estdo ligados e sdo utilizados
corretamente. A utilizacdo de recolha de
po6 pode reduzir os perigos relacionados
com o po.

4) Utilizacao da ferramenta elétrica e
cuidados

a) Nao force a ferramenta elétrica. Utilize a
ferramenta elétrica correta para a sua
aplicagdo. A ferramenta elétrica correta
fara o trabalho melhor e de forma mais
segura a razao para a qual foi projetada.

b) Nao utilize a ferramenta elétrica se o
interruptor néao ligar e desligar.
Qualquer ferramenta elétrica que néo
possa ser controlada com o interruptor é
perigosa e deve ser reparada.

c) Desligue a ficha da fonte de
alimentacdo e/ou o conjunto da bateria
da ferramenta elétrica antes de fazer
quaisquer ajustes, mudar os acessorios
ou guardar as ferramentas elétricas. Tais
medidas de prevenc¢do reduzem o risco
de se ligar a ferramenta elétrica
acidentalmente.

d) Guarde as ferramentas elétricas inativas
fora do alcance das criangcas e nao
permita que pessoas nao familiarizadas
com a ferramenta elétrica ou com estas
instrucoes operem a ferramenta elétrica.
As ferramentas elétricas sao perigosas
nas maos de utilizadores inexperientes.

e) Manutenc¢do das ferramentas elétricas.
Verifique o desalinhamento ou a ligagdo
de pecas maéveis, quebra de pecas e
qualquer outra condi¢cdo que possa
influenciar a operag¢do da ferramenta
elétrica. Se estiver danificada, a
ferramenta elétrica deve ser reparada
antes da utilizagdo. Muitos acidentes sdo
causados por ferramentas elétricas com
ma manutencao.

f) Mantenha as ferramentas de corte
afiadas e limpas. As ferramentas de corte
com manutencdo adequada com as
arestas de corte afiadas sdo menos
propensas a ligarem e sdo de controlo
mais facil.

~

Utilize a ferramenta elétrica, os
acessorios e as pontas de ferramenta,
etc., de acordo com estas instrugoes e
tendo em atenc¢do as condig¢des de
trabalho e o trabalho a ser executado. A
utilizacdo da ferramenta elétrica para
diferentes operag¢des das indicadas pode
resultar numa situagdo perigosa.

g

5) Servi¢co

a) Tenha a sua ferramenta elétrica reparada
por uma pessoa de reparacdo qualificada
e utilize somente pecas de reposicao
idénticas. Isto ird assegurar que a
seguran¢a da ferramenta elétrica é
mantida.

Instrucoes de seguranga adicionais
para Ventiladores

¢ Na&o recolher cinzas de cigarro ainda em
combustdo, metais de barbear cortados
recentemente, parafusos, pregos e afins.

¢« Nunca blogueie a entrada e a saida de
sucgao.

¢ Nao atravesse percursos de cascalho ou
ruas enquanto o seu produto esta ligado
durante o modo de sopro/vacuo.
Caminhe, nunca corra.

¢ Certifigue-se sempre dos seus pés,
particularmente em declives.

¢ Nao se estique e mantenha o seu
equilibrio em todos os momentos.
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* N&o coloque a entrada ou saida do
vacuo perto dos olhos ou ouvidos
durante a operacdo. Nunca sopre os
residuos na direcdo de visitantes.

* Mantenha todas as entradas de ar de
arrefecimento livres de detritos.

» Para proteger os seus pés e pernas
durante a operacdo do aparelho, use
sempre calcado resistente e calcas
compridas.

* N&o permita que as crianc¢as utilizem o
aparelho.

e Use 6culos de protecdo durante a
operacao.

e Se operar um aparelho num local humido
for inevitavel, utilize um dispositivo atual
residual (RCD) com uma corrente de
disparo ndo superior a 30mA
fornecimento protegido. A utilizacdo de
um RCD reduz o risco de choque
elétrico.

e Para evitar a irritacdo de pd
recomenda-se 0 uso de uma mascara no
rosto.

¢ Desligue o aparelho do fornecimento
principal

- sempre que deixar a maquina;
- antes de limpar um bloqueio;

- antes de verificar, limpar ou trabalhar
no aparelho;

- se o aparelho comeca a vibrar
anormalmente.

* Guarde o aparelho somente num lugar
seco.

Simbolos de aviso

Nao utilize a chuva ou deixe ao ar
livre enquanto esta a chover.

Use sempre prote¢do ocular.

Use sempre prote¢do auditiva.

Mantenha os visitantes afastados.

(OO ®

N&o toque na ventoinha.

‘77. ¥ Desligar: Retire a ficha da tomada
principal antes de limpar ou fazer a
manutengao.

Etiquetas na ferramenta

Os simbolos seguintes sdo mostrados na
ferramenta:

Posicao do cédigo de barras dos
dados

Atencao! Para reduzir o risco de
ferimentos, o utilizador deve ler o
manual de instrucdes.

O coédigo dos dados, que também inclui o
ano de fabrico, estd impresso no corpo.
Exemplo:
2014 XX JN
Ano de fabrico

Seguranca elétrica

Esta ferramenta tem duplo
isolamento; assim ndo é necessario
nenhum fio terra. Verifique sempre se
a tensdo de alimentacdo corresponde a
tensdo na placa de caracteristicas.

O

Se o cabo de fornecimento estiver
danificado, deve ser substituido pelo
fabricante ou por um Centro de Assisténcia
Técnica autorizado Black & Decker de modo
a evitar um perigo.

O cabo de extensdo deve ser adequado para
utilizagdo ao ar livre e devidamente
assinalado. Pode ser utilizado uma extensao
de cabo até 0.75 mm2 HO5VV-F ou
HO5RN-F sem perda de desempenho do
produto.
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Montagem

Atencao! Antes de montar, certifique-se de
que a ferramenta estd desligada, inclusive
da tomada.

Utilizacao

Montar o bico para o sopro Operagoes
(fig. A)

e Insira o pino localizado no interior do
bico no entalhe fornecido na porta de ar
@)

e Para bloguear o bico no lugar, vire o bico
na direcdo indicada.

e Para remover o bico, vire o bico na
direcdo oposta.

Montagem do bico e pé para recolha de pé
(fig. B)

e Para a recolha de pd, montar o saco de
po6 na porta de ar (2) e bico na porta de
succao (5)

* Para remover o saco de po e bico, puxe
simplesmente virando na direcdo oposta.

e Esvazie o saco de pd com frequéncia
para garantir a recolha maxima de pd e
eficiéncia.

Operar o Ventilador (fig. C)

« Para ligar o seu ventilador, solte o
interruptor (3). Para parar o seu
ventilador, liberte o interruptor.

* Quando for necessdria a operacao
continua, primeiro solte o interruptor e,
em seguida, o botdo de bloqueio (4) e
solte para desengatar o blogueio, aperte
e solte o interruptor.

Atencao: O funcionamento continuo da
maquina ndo deve exceder os 30 minutos.

Substituir as escovas de carvao (fig. D)

e Utilize uma chave de fendas para
remover a tampa do suporte da escova.

¢ Retire a escova de carbono desgastada,
insira a nova e fixe a tampa do suporte da
escova.

Atencao! Retire e verifique regularmente as
escovas de carvao. Substitua quando estdo
desgastadas até a marca limite.

Acessorios

O desempenho da sua ferramenta depende
do acessodrio utilizado. Os acessorios
BLACK+DECKER e Piranha foram fabricados
para elevados padrdes de qualidade e foram
concebidos para melhorar o desempenho da
sua ferramenta. Ao utilizar estes acessorios
obterd o melhor da sua ferramenta.

Manutencao

A sua ferramenta foi concebida para operar
durante um longo periodo de tempo com
um minimo de manutenc¢do. Um
funcionamento satisfatério permanente
depende de um cuidado adequado e de uma
limpeza regular.

Atengao! Antes de efetuar qualquer
manutencédo, desligue a ferramenta, inclusive
da tomada.

* Limpe regularmente as ranhuras de
ventilacdo da sua ferramenta utilizando
uma escova macia ou um pano Seco.

e Limpe regularmente o corpo do motor
com um pano humido. Nao utilize
nenhum agente de limpeza abrasivo ou a
base de solvente.

Dados técnicos

BDB530
Tensao \Y 220-240
Frequéncia Hz 50/60
Poténcia W 530
Velocidade sem /min 16,000
Volume de ar m3/min 35
Peso Kg 1,6
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Proteger o ambiente

Recolha separada. Este produto ndo
deve ser eliminado juntamente com

mm=_ 0s residuos domésticos normais.

Se algum dia necessitar de substituir o seu
produto BLACK+DECKER ou se ja ndo o
voltar a utilizar, ndo o elimine juntamente
com os outros residuos domésticos.
Disponibilize este produto para recolha
separada.

A recolha separada de produtos
% usados e embalagens permite que os
materiais sejam reciclados e
utilizados novamente. A reutilizacdo de
materiais reciclados ajuda a prevenir a
poluicdo ambiental e reduz a procura de
matérias-primas.

As normas locais podem fornecer a recolha
separada de produtos elétricos a nivel
doméstico, locais de residuos urbanos ou
pelo revendedor onde adquiriu um produto
novo.

A BLACK+DECKER providencia uma
unidade para a recolha e reciclagem de
produtos BLACK+DECKER uma vez que
tenham alcang¢ado o fim da sua vida util.
Para beneficiar deste servi¢o, devolva o seu
produto a qualquer agente reparador
autorizado, que fara a recolha em nosso
favor.

Pode verificar a localizacdo do seu agente
reparador mais proximo, contactando o seu
escritério local BLACK+DECKER através do
endereco indicado neste manual. Como
alternativa, esta disponivel na Internet uma
lista de agentes reparadores autorizados da
BLACK+DECKER e dados completos do
servico de pds-venda e contactos em:
www.2helpU.com.

Garantia

A Black + Decker esta confiante da
qualidade de seus produtos e oferece uma
garantia excelente. Esta declaracdo de
garantia estd em adicdo e em nada
prejudica os seus direitos estatutarios. A
garantia é valida nos territérios dos
Estados-Membros da Unido Europeia e da
Zona Europeia de Comércio Livre.

Se um produto Black + Decker apresenta
algum defeito devido a falhas de material,
mao de obra ou falta de conformidade, no
prazo de

24 meses a partir da data da compra, a
BLACK+DECKER garante a substituicdo das
pecas defeituosas, produtos de reparacao
sujeitos a uso e desgaste regular ou
substituicdo de tais produtos para se
certificar do minimo de inconveniéncia ao
cliente a menos que:

¢ O produto tenha sido utilizado para fins
comerciais, profissionais ou contratagcdo.

¢ O produto tenha sido submetido a
utilizagdo inadequada ou negligéncia.

¢ O produto tenha sofrido danos causados
por objetos estranhos, substancias ou
acidentes.

¢ As reparacdes foram efetuadas por
terceiros e ndo por agentes autorizados
ou pelo pessoal de servico Black +
Decker.

Para ativar a garantia, terd que apresentar o
comprovativo de compra ao vendedor ou a
um agente técnico autorizado.

Pode verificar a localizacdo do seu agente
reparador autorizado mais préoximo,
contactando o seu escritério local
BLACK+DECKER através do endereco
indicado neste manual. Como alternativa,
esta disponivel na Internet uma lista de
agentes reparadores autorizados
BLACK+DECKER, dados completos do
servico de pds-venda e contactos em:
www.2helpU.com

Visite por favor o nosso site
www.blackanddecker.co.uk para registar o
seu novo produtos Black + Decker e
manter-se atualizado sobre novos produtos
e ofertas especiais. Mais informacdo sobre a
marca Black + Decker e a nossa gama de
produtos esta disponivel em
www.blackanddecker.co.uk.




olaall

5Ses Daee Blas puiy Llatio susas sSe0 T 0 355
Jisa ¥ e I gL Jas ¥ Lyl 1ia pladll oLy
ol plal Jauls Lol 13 (g puan s 3 3Ll 353y
Aaasos ¥ 8 ,all 5,laall Lakisg ayY1 alasYl 5 elacyl

sl G sae s L 10 03T &3 ite manal 131

YE ot b S0 il I Gaas Aylaall pue s elially
£ aly Ll s Y1 hasiaal o1 y8ll ey 15 (o gl

sia Jlagiul of golall alasia ¥l shllslele g slamidl
ol Lo edanll Ly ope STl olatiall

sealall o Liige 5T T,5La3 Ga1eY il plaaiul o3 @
il alasid 3ol 5 Jlaal @

ol Taand el ol slge Copn IS piiall (A ya5 @

Salgall

oalai Y 3 o Mol clilae clpal Uylas o
Gusd ol agr ponaall £LaY! ISy BMay oA Y
SSe0 T Ll Zauall
o o L oyl L] 35 iy s Ll Ellaal
acine ¢ ol JoS s 3l 1S Lo jae cliSay s . aainall gl
&l bl gl b aall (oo ol @M G3Ka Zanlya
J)Li 6-‘-‘ u.n.u.u.a” C)La}“ GMS"J A_A.n\_e_).ﬂ 3 LS J.\J..L"
Sl e Jlas¥iy anll any Le slovs ablyy oo il
www.2helpU.com : ;, <yl

SR Badge Lanlpo (o2

saall daie Lawst www.blackanddecker.co.uk
Aaalall (o gsally olatiall saal 38 maly S il @ oo
S0 T LoMe Jom olaslaall o syl e Jgenntly
www.blackanddecker.co.uk z,L; o, Lslasiag

) dlaa

o el lia elil aue oy oo el E
Al olalall

2S00 ST Slea Joass o L pL YT sal 3 el us 3]

e e (el Y aolantny Talay was al ol ey (alall

il anill periall 134 5855 w85 Ll yiall o Lalaall
olsaally clatiall fabiall poanill (Ko

80 Lgalaaiil g ol gall 53903 Bulel fyo doudiuwall %&
e ole La s gus slaall ol gall ‘al_\;ml Salel el ) :‘s)sl
pladlulgall e Qllall (ads o Aaudl & 13l

olatiall fiadis ppand e Ldaall olay il ais a3
Jilﬁ@l&ﬁl&c_ﬂy@@ﬂl&ﬁj&aﬂb&@u)@ﬂl
aa e gl yd die A5l a5

AN olaiie a3 Sulely preail sliie Koo il )y Ligs
30 Lasee Ll slatiall dls Jgems wie ,Sos wil
S ol M il Salel o oaall aia oo BaliiudU,
Lie L0 le@#&ﬁ}j&u gﬂ‘..\.a.’mc)bcl‘

e Aanlyay watne £ sl S5 0,81 oS a0 oliSay
LaS el s el s Lsuall olsiall o el (Sou il a3y
S0 33T (sl Gaasiaall £ a6 NS 5 ZailS Lo g5

AN B sall e JLas¥ly ol ans Lo oloss oLl

www.2helpU.com




Ol ol
PRSI u_\La_';LLa.“u.LC.JLg:;L“ ] Eeers)
uw\wwb\fu})&; ..\.n|dM.ﬁuLaﬂ.4

w 44.“.:. a.\}g-
PRV ;Ld‘mu‘ ;‘J‘

)@\ Lol Jmai le
Wlaall

(WES bl I
S PO ANV

e
Tl ST 5 lemnlly Buliall I uatiag
Joc 37 lall Jlee b alial 13 ) poitons
Ww‘ﬁf‘ﬁduy‘t‘aﬁuﬁ)ﬂ‘ y x)Lg:r_“
.)-45-‘ Tr=e
DLu)ﬁ ‘..\:r_u.ub Uo.ul.s@_‘_g.@.dlumgdaa b
] ﬁ*~\_\wmwj'mu
ula.mj‘&.‘.u a)hé‘&my 44.]@)

ae Gle g g
4 iy
BDB530

Yee—YY. alg sl
Ao By aa il
530 ol 3Ll
16,000 Laall a3l Jlesiggus de pull
3.5 WAl B e st clsgll @
1.6 alyesls 53l

(gl Slalaill)

JaB e allayil Gy UJ\_I‘)Q.S.“J\_LL“JAA\_Q.L\A_“AL;Q
Mﬁquldkwwuhﬁf‘glwl
YN EWN]]

of ol 23U Lelie spuatll S 0,5 o o
Ll LIS alaatol (Ko .l dia Mny Lalas
2 Vou_m,m_le oRN-F ,iH:oVV-F

6:.:.&” ¢|J| uld.u UJJ

el

55 3 Shemdl O pe (33 | o s
et O e e B
P N

(A JSi) ) o po ¥ dd gl oS 3

Sl B dasall dals o gl clidadl Jani @
(Y )Cd.i‘}wu.‘& S>> gall

.Q,H.al‘a\__zﬂ\gs Lol @3 dasall ol ®
.w@‘obﬂ‘Y'gﬁL@&lﬁ@‘Mﬁ\M °
dadds ool e ¥ 4 ,i¥| 1 sl LS,
oY days u*:SfM “)’E&)J-;

. ‘le

aly a3 | Y clal @
o2 Legia S ﬁﬂuﬁdﬁ“-')-‘ ur:Lm

mfy\ii.fl:_o. ;uumg

(C USa) Asnalid) ks

! L;_“.‘_J"“'\ dazos! W]} Lu_uu! L4
el ”"’lg);\qumy ™)

¢ met Ll Jmt_,n L

= )M pp AR

Y &M‘M‘uﬁ)mwylum)ﬁm

4.9.\3)

(D US.5) 95531 (5
3Ll el (N U15Y clie il @

3L .l ;4.dLJ| 5L | e
4} Ez.at u,u)ﬂ )2 85

S Y @B g Bzl
L@.‘m‘j‘zl.fa.ubu}.\)g\u.u)ﬁcp‘) Ao
L s LS Ls (D




(g, Glagtait)

AL S, slas Yl Hams o Slgall Jats @

Sl el @

slawsl gl Caglais 3 @

Sleall Blen i cadats o pans i3 @

Gl 0a gk st DAl Ll Sl Ula 5 @
Lis ols ol

ol piaddl yeay

eloall 5 4S5 5l HUasl (3 3 Lgall plasiul Jlaay

@

bl c st
Ll Gl 3l 5l 3,
T
Lasls o300 s Slea w3,
Bylall e aatyl 0

[ J
$
>3

Lo el ual Sl

Lilpeall 5l Cidaitll Ja3 Guplll g 330 5 gall clabY

Vi [He

T
)

BIaY e lastadl
B e LI ga )l yelas
aaaall e cng dolao¥) s fye aall lyyias

¢ e o Ay thmlwﬁﬁ@

Gl usS,l plsa

&&WM|&L@FM§M|@JN|J‘?§&‘B
XX N 2014
fiatll Lo

e LygSI Hasi s Hle¥)

glem ¥ 1 > 9350 Ve Jgian Hlgll 1o 0

e sl 53l Canalie o580 A eIl

il aga g sl Bkl 5l panll @lylus yaa3 Y
s sl gl Laas g e oy palall
sl QA3 Y . hually a3 Ladiull /el

hpaniall e Loy dasly el ghas) il

e 3 il e Laila s ebilsha Zelusy o83 Y
oLy

Slsas Ll 4l Ll e gl Jae s ¥
R P T TR PR PEIPER P I R JEIWS
Bl slasl 3

LY e Tl il slya Jakos poaa e Bila

a3 B3ea Yl Jaass oLl pudlaly Gasadll Llaal
gl gy g Ladly Ludal ol Lasl

Sbeadl alaazly JBbO raws ¥

el U1 L3l o), Uaill ol o3

ool oy 1S b L5 T Jaiss LS 13)
c}u Sl same Ll 5550 pusiul Lipgs
el Yo e ot ¥ aa e 53 93 &L 51 855000
Aapll g L8 el pom g o Lal) ags il
(Pl L Haas e Slgall Juas!
A5 s —

ol o calais Jo3 -
aBilen ol 403yl jlgall pans J5 —
(b s J<h Sl5iaYl 3 sl 3] —
Sla Gl 3 Y15l At 05 Y

aie golall 5 a5 ol shall 3 5leall ausius ¥
okl Jsha

] A )
B



AL Jd £ LaygSI s (o pudiadl £33
Jin.b;ﬁ‘j‘bb.ﬂ‘)ﬂaﬁj! ful), VI X gu
Juaa ylaliee e amd ddalim Wl culel ¥ ols

s b (90 Slgemll

B M1 (i o (Lgalinial puie s
Wo JLabo¥ (e a8 ILy Jaad I
Jalald! e slian jl pasd Y pand
Ob Dlalay ¥ ol (e allay @dg jlgad! pe
Jond 1 356291 Hlgand) iy podiy

e gl GBSy 1] hlas JSas aalhlly

i : u,}.l)dud‘

S 2Bl Joad U1 g ¥ Wikeas 08
Lgridg (84S pomiiad! pdaddl pocear U (40
Lo jlgad! aar yg lub a9 ]|
e e 35 01 (San y9uuSo 3> (5T e
e pe) oo (Lali G 9 13 - sLg!
VY P\ PEN | OIS SEINE Lo (g ot
LU Jass U1 356 Y1 Bilpo aue

A daygsals dabola oG ¥ e dadls
-*umsgwlm,mmuuw\ Y1
L (1Somll Sy Wsgens 25 ¥ Bole Lgiilos

05S Lasis puanlly Sugaall Gyl gf olyaall yuai ¥
¥ sl Il [ il by B kil aS iiall
pd) U ol gl Judty o83

Olanadl

O Al S 5 g W1 Aileias p gl W iy
b adald alusdiulg Jb 5o (sl
kel Sle dslasll cpacas laa  ddio¥
el bl

i

Lol Adlis) dadlu il )
Slmaldl

u.:L:.A.” .:‘)_.'3 LZLA)LA.A.“)S[&L&J‘ .)Ln)ta_?d Y
cauld Lag yualeslly ‘gé'b—.‘-“ﬁ oo g5l

(Ll cslaglail)

e pUdall ol (o oSU saniall pié Juddill gia ¢
]9 sbingSl joaay SY) Jrogh S8 3NE| sy
SVl Jas ol Lelaa ol Lebolaal i &y lasll
w95 ol g laall e ey sy £ L1 450 <
o Lpaliie sy s » Ll TUAIL 23U, ol yud)
ol g o8y (M su o8 Juakill s

Rl ey JoB 21 rliae gf lae (STe330 o
ezl e Slamllcre )3l sl 3 2

Apanin o] b ey 2

Gl Shel () i SlelB i Y o
&@bj‘ﬂ“ﬁ&ﬁhbm.\é
2 Sl Sle eliyud e aujs RPRAT-PLY]
ﬁmgﬁyujbmﬁwaé.ﬂ‘)L@‘
B

Aty Do oS ¥ Aulie (uadle )
GLllad g ClunMag &yl Gal . O pd gma 9
Lol o) LMl JAS e £ 3 ¥ (e Butias

A.QJ.\YhYa.MJbb.mhj).nJLg.ﬁJlng 130 )
Uambb.aJ‘oMQ!w..\Sh lgaiaiy
t!a.aJ‘aM;:‘Jzu‘ M—d—ﬁﬂ‘\.ﬂﬁ).b.ﬁ)w‘
YL Al jLaall Qi O S

ABUaIL Joad U1 5 ¥ Al ¢
) Lgs Zaliadty
gw‘@JM!ﬁégéngaJ‘eMY [
02 Cewlivad! jlgadl pusiiul . A oo
@ 13 H%JQM@L\JUL@@J“:MY o
Y S Slex T Jong Aliadiig a2 5) (S
Sas il g mmimall 301 e Bl i




(g, Glagtait)

2l pgSII HUas T s eS|

pa.ﬁJLwLuﬂMlpa:-g}S.'Q!um
LS‘Q-“—’M-"-\-’-'LS‘LS')-"'-'Y £l ygSI 7 p5m0
ulie Aogansiiud Y. puiad] (e g9

Alalioll ABlally foad U1 85> 20
C)ﬂﬁ\m\ﬁwwl&mﬁm ‘,«AJYL'

eh.wé"a' LHMMAM‘_”SAQ!M
‘twbﬂlgsﬂd.u:&)?bm
MM\)LW Aoy A.:-M.«J!gu.\a}db

amwteu«scmmmua)ﬁw
33ex Yl ol N Lol Jgomn . LI g plaol
oS danall jbolia e pd
jTJLPJ'dA.th M'?‘M‘;wy
MM‘UMY}L&M‘U—&GPJ
t—U.uJ“_g.ﬂ 5 LipgSIN 7 p3mn (30 (pucdiad|
.a;laJ!db.aJ!jujﬁ)JboJl)aJ!ucl..\.m
dosall ylolma e doj aSolad of wlldl caly
REeS]

e A8 Ly Jolatl Hlgadl alidiiw) die
MLA.A Vo) Ellw atdTawl (J yeed!

Cauliall MU@Y\ TN J)-«-AJ' L alusTew
MJAAJ‘)—!Q\&A e Ao J).LQ.EC)\} elmm
el

al oy OlSa g8 iy g 3ol et 1S 13)

Bygull plold Hleny pana d8ls wgia pudiil Lyygpd
e slgall 1aa aluatl Y15 sua (RCD) dusty e
Ay Loseal o el las

w|2\.ﬁw‘

MJAJ&MLAJLM}LBAAQ}SJQ'M
Al ;Lu!w‘z’lj.m.suumw

0B puSud Y . MUaJhd.a.u‘_,.du).g:-Yl
uleﬁij!mM!jpﬁ;Yl
‘a.mu.gdlaﬂ Adall pBlaall of JgmsII g
A gagad L,.»jgstg.x PNRES LT oLy
B yulas uL.Lm!

u.r..u..a.U Ldb ..\.D| gLﬁY‘ Oldo ‘m.\.‘a.u.u‘
_\LA.d‘ thJl J.m ULAY‘ u‘.,\.ua f‘u\&u.u‘ Le.ﬂa

uLvLa‘é“uj»).’aLmuﬁ J..mu;}” Ua.cj

o3 ¥l Caypad

dags )

gauall slsgll dnta Y

Juiill plise ¥

Eile el il e §

Juasdl oy o

doddidzia

Dbl ezt SV

o) 4yt

ealasy madl oo |)c3?w)5.u.x.m_$>{.»wb

o peks pLll AISe] ) ALVl (ol 52 Y
RO

ul‘g.\}fl Pl.:a.u.ul sie daladl dadeadl ub.:m
ml_‘JQSﬂ

ULA.\.L\SJQ[)J:&AJCAAASHJ:QUAJJ JJ&A:!

5 sladailly olyiatll g Ll e o] Ledlal

@|PJ|wL|JQSuLaA4AJua‘)’.J|°_“‘5.UJ
Syaka wllal i/,

o Ll g gl slaslailly ol pusatll <y Kt
Jaiiaall

algall Al olpiaill 3"l s sl el Hui
olyo¥) i (LS ) el SILs Jaas 311 2Ly ,e<U)
(ESLY) B, Uy Jans 30 2L 5

Joad o>

Ao MM‘P;)}SAU‘M [
¢alh.d|344y}dlu5h}?\uﬂd.nﬂ‘ Be Lo
L_ul?gﬂu_mu.t.xﬂ

uﬁ;bﬂﬁbwwloﬂaytamuy o
@JMJ!M@.:UMMJA.\A\&;!}:A
91 JLaila ¥ Aas jw OIHLE 91 SS9 2929
Dl &Lugdmud\oﬂé}“uy ‘JL‘LC
DLl 513,291 Jledf ) g5 w3 byl o

dPQﬁA@}?J%Q‘&A#‘ z
23 oLy cods AW Jadd £ LST alaia ¥
4_“219'3‘«5.7_11\ aad | (a5










Names & Addresses for Black & Decker Service Concessionaries

ALGERIA: SARL Outillage Corporation, After Sale Service Center-08, Rue Mohamed Boudiaf - Cheraga, Algiers, Algeria, Tel:
+213 21 375131, Fax: +213-0-369667. AZERBAIJAN: Kontakt - NN LLC, M.Qashqay 43, Baku, Azerbaijan Az1000. Tel:
+994 12 4082050, Fax: +994 12 4117090. BAHRAIN: Alfouz Services Co. WLL., P.O. Box 26562, Tubli, Manama, Tel: +973-17783562/
17879987, Fax: +973-17783479. Kewalram & Sons Co. WLL P.O. Box 84, Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain, Tel: +973-17213110/ 17210617/
17210619, Fax: +973-17213211/ 17210627. BANGLADESH: Ultra Corporation, 8, Kushol Centre, Uttara, Dhaka 1230. Tel:
+880-2-8922144, Fax: +880-2-8951339. EGYPT: Anasia - Egypt for Trading S.A.E., 9, Mostafa Refaat St., Sheraton Heliopolis Bldgs.,
Cairo, Egypt, P.O.Box 2443 Heliopolis 11361, Tel. : (202) 268 4159, Fax.: (202) 268 4169, www.anasia.com. ETHIOPIA: Seif Sherif Trade
PLC -Arada Sub City, Kebele 01-02, Global Insurance Bldg., 2nd FIr. Room 43, P.O.Box 2525, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia, Tel:
00-251-11-1563968/ 1563969, Fax: 00-251-11-1558009. INDIA: Gryphon Appliances Ltd., D-6/4, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase-I, New
Delhi-110020, Tel: +91-11-46731111, Fax: +91-11-46731111. JORDAN: Bashiti Hardware, 93 King Abdullah 2nd St., Opp ELBA House,
P.O. Box 3005, Tel: +962-6-5349098 ext.11, Fax: +962-6-5330731. KENYA: Leading Concepts, P.O. Box: 40877-00100, Nairobi, Kenya.
Tel: +254 20 690 5000, Fax: +254 20 690 5111. KUWAIT: Al Omar Technical Co., P.O. Box 4062, Safat 13041, Kuwait, Tel:
00965-24848595/ 24840039, Fax: 00965-24845652. The Sultan Centre, P.O. Box 26567-13126 Safat, Kuwait, Tel: 00965-24343155 Etn.
432, Fax: 00965-24319071. LEBANON: Aces Service Centre, P.O. Box 90-102, Nahr EI Mot, Seaside Highway, Pharaon Building, Beirut.
Tel: 00961-1-898989, Fax: 00961-1-245880. LIBYA: Homeworld Co., Building No.5, Senidal St., Amr Ibn Elaas Road, Benghazi, Libya.
Tel: 00218-61-9094183. Service Center1 - Benghazi: Tel: +218-061-3383994, Fax: +218-092-7640688, Service Center2 - Tripoli: Tel:
+218-021-3606430, Fax: +218-092-6514813. MALTA: John G Cassar Ltd. 36-Victory Street, Qormi QRM 06, Malta. Tel: +356-21493251,
Fax: +356-21483231. MAURITIUS: J.M. Goupille & Co. Ltd., Rogers Industrial Park 1, Riche Terre, Mauritius, Tel: +230 206 9450 /
+230 207 1700, Fax: +230 206 9474/ +230 248 3188. MOROCCO: UATS 26 Rue Ennarjisse, Hay Erraihan, Beausejour - Hay
Hassani-Casablanca, Morocco. Tel: +212 522945114, Fax: +212 522942442. NEPAL: Universal Electrocom, Tripureshwor, Kathmandu,
Nepal. Tel:+977-1-4265191. NIGERIA: Dana Electronics Ltd. (Lagos) 116/ 120, Apapa Oshodi Express Way, Isolo, Lagos, Nigeria. Tel:
+234-17431818/ +234-8037767774/ +234-8057445477. (Abuja) 18, A.E. Ekukinam Street, Off Obsfemi Awolowo Road, Utako, Abuja,
Nigeria. Tel: +234-8032276101/ +234-8037767774. (Kano) 9A - Mai Malari Road, Bompai, Kano, Nigeria. Tel: +234-8053294947/
+234-8037767774. OMAN: Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco), P.O. Box 2734, Behind Honda Showroom, Wattayah, Oman, Tel:
+968-24560232/ 24560255, Fax: +968-24560993. Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco), Al Ohi, Sohar, Oman, Tel: +968-26846379,
Fax: +968-26846379. Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco) - Sanaya, Salalah, Oman, Tel: 00968-23212290, Fax: +968-23210936.
PAKISTAN: Ammar Service & Spares - 60-Bank Arcade, Serai Road, Karachi, Pakistan, Tel: 0092-21-32426905, Fax: 0092-21-32427214.
PHILIPPINES: 476 J. P. Rizal St., cor Kakarong St. Brgy Olympia, Makati City, Tel: +632 403-5698. QATAR: Al Muftah Service Centre -
Al Wakrah Road, P.O. Box 875, Doha, Qatar. Tel: 00974-4650880/ 4650110/ 4446868, Fax: 00974-4441415/ 4662599. SAUDI ARABIA:
(Al Khobar) Al-Suwaiket Catering & Trading Co., P.0.Box 4228, King A.Aziz Street, Al Khobar, Tel: +966-3-8591088, Fax:
+966-3-8595648. Fawaz Ebrahim Al Zayani Trading Est. P.O. Box 76026, Al Khobar #31952, Tel: +966-3-8140914, Fax: +966-3-8140824.
(Jeddah) Banaja Trading Co. Ltd, P.O. Box 366, Jeddah-21411, Tel: +966-2-6511111, Fax: +966-2-6503668. (Riyadh) Banaja Trading Co.
Ltd, P.O. Box 566, Riyadh-11421, Tel: 00966-1-4124444, Fax: +966-1-4033378. SOUTH AFRICA: Trevco Power Tool Service 14
Steenbok Street, Koedoespoort, 0186, Pretoria, South Africa, Tel: +27-86-1873826, Fax: +27-86-5001771. SRI LANKA: Delmege
Construction Products (Pvt) Ltd., No 101 Vinayalankara Mawatha, Colombo-10, Sri Lanka, Tel: +94-11-2693361-7, Service hotline:
+94-77-2211111. TUNISIA: Société Tunisienne De Manutention - Rue de la Physique, Nouvelle Zone Industrielle de Ben Arous-2013
Tunisie, Tel: +216-71-386102/ 380620, Fax: +216-71380412 ext 216. UGANDA: Anisuma Investment and Services Ltd., J R complex,
Ware House No.5, Plot No 101, 3rd Street Industrial Area, Jinja Road, Kampala, Tel: +256-414237106. UAE: (Abu Dhabi)
Light House Electrical, P.O. Box 120, Abu Dhabi, Tel: +971-2-6726131, Fax: +971-2-6720667. (Al Ain) Zillion Equipment and Spare Parts
Trading LLC, P.O. Box 19740, Opp. Bin Sadal/Trimix Redymix Sanaiya, Al Ain. Tel: +971-3-7216690, Fax:+971-3-7216103 (Dubai)
Black & Decker (Overseas) GmbH, P.O. Box 5420, Dubai, Tel: +971-4-8127400/ 8127406, Fax: +971-4-2822765. (Musaffah) Light House
Electrical, P.O. Box 120, Abu Dhabi, Tel: +971-2-5548315, Fax: +971-2-5540461. (Sharjah) Mc Coy Middle East LLC, P.O. Box 25793,
Sharjah, Tel: +971-6-5395931, Fax: +971-6-5395932. (Ras Al Khaimah) Mc Coy Middle East LLC, P.0.Box 10584, Ras Al Khaimah, Tel:
+971-7-2277095, Fax: +971-7-2277096. YEMEN: (Aden) Muala St., Tel: +967 2 222670, Fax: +967 2 222670. (Sana'a) Middle East Trad.
Co. Ltd., P.O. Box 12363, Hayel Street, Sana'a. Tel: +967-1-204201, Fax: +967-1-204204. (Taiz) Middle East Trading Co. (METCO),
5th FIr. Hayel Saeed Anam Bldg, Al-Mugamma St. Taiz, Yemen, Tel: +967-4-213455, Fax: +967-4-219869.
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